TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM684328

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as resigning First Lien Collateral Agent		10/22/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as successor First Lien Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	500 Stanton Christina Rd., NCC5 / 1st Floor	
City:	Newark	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19713	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2883082	CYCLEONE
Registration Number:	2839257	EOSTAT
Registration Number:	2017700	GAMMASTAT
Registration Number:	2878762	S
Registration Number:	2247799	STERIGENICS
Registration Number:	4499133	STERIGENICS GPS GLOBAL PROCESSING STATUS
Registration Number:	4499132	STERIGENICS GPS GLOBAL PROCESSING STATUS
Registration Number:	2294781	STERIPRO
Registration Number:	2901835	SURGICYCLE
Registration Number:	4807607	VERICYCLE
Registration Number:	4499134	STERIGENICS GPS
Registration Number:	5127205	EXCELL
Registration Number:	5127206	ELECTROSTAT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125305219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125305243

TRADEMARK

900652826 REEL: 007476 FRAME: 0390

Email: dcip@milbank.com, ehyla@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Eric Hyla, Esq.
Address Line 1: 55 Hudson Yards
Address Line 2: Milbank, LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10001-2163

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57000.00093
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric Hyla
SIGNATURE:	/Eric Hyla/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Sotera - Assignment and Assumption of Trademark Security Agreement (Sterigenics US) [Executed]#page1.tif

source=Sotera - Assignment and Assumption of Trademark Security Agreement (Sterigenics US) [Executed]#page2.tif

source=Sotera - Assignment and Assumption of Trademark Security Agreement (Sterigenics US) [Executed]#page3.tif

source=Sotera - Assignment and Assumption of Trademark Security Agreement (Sterigenics US) [Executed]#page4.tif

source=Sotera - Assignment and Assumption of Trademark Security Agreement (Sterigenics US) [Executed]#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007476 FRAME: 0391

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Assignment and Assumption") effective as of October 22, 2021 ("Effective Date") is made by JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, a company having an address of 520 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10022, as resigning First Lien Collateral Agent, as assignor ("Assignor") and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a company having an address of 500 Stanton Christina Rd., NCC5 / 1st Floor, Newark, Delaware 19713, as successor First Lien Collateral Agent, as assignee ("Assignee");

WHEREAS Sotera Health Company, a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Sotera Health Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), each other Loan Party, and the Assignor entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of December 13, 2019 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") pursuant to which the Assignor and certain Grantors (as defined therein) also entered into that that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated December 13, 2019 ("Trademark Security Agreement") pursuant to which Assignor received from Sterigenics U.S., LLC a security interest in certain trademarks set forth on Exhibit A, including such other rights set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement ("Intellectual Property Collateral") which Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel 6821 Frame 0029.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Resignation, Consent and Appointment Agreement dated as of January 20, 2021 by and among Assignor as resigning agent and Assignee as succeeding agent, among other parties ("Instrument"), Assignor has irrevocably assigned and transferred to Assignee all of its rights, powers, privileges, responsibilities, duties and obligations under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents (including, without limitation, its Liens and security interests in the Collateral).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them under the Credit Agreement.
- 2. Assignor hereby pursuant to the terms of the Instrument, without warranty, representation or recourse of any kind, either express or implied, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Collateral thereunder.
- 3. Following the execution of this Assignment and Assumption, it will be delivered to Assignee for recordation at the USPTO. The parties hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to record this Assignment and Assumption in the USPTO with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007476 FRAME: 0392

- 4. This Assignment and Assumption has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Instrument, which is hereby incorporated by reference herein. The provisions of the Instrument shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein.
- 5. This Assignment and Assumption shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 6. This Assignment and Assumption may be executed in multiple counterparts (including delivery by PDF), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment and Assumption to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC as Assignor

By:

Name: Paul Chisholm Title: Managing Director

REEL: 007476 FRAME: 0394

Accepted:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Assignee

Name:

Dawn Lee Lum

Title:

Executive Director

REEL: 007476 FRAME: 0395

Exhibit A

Trademarks

Trademark	Registered Owner/Applicant	Application No./ Registration No.	Filing Date/ Registration Date
CYCLEONE	Sterigenics U.S., LLC	78/192939 2883082	12/10/2002 9/7/2004
EOSTAT	Sterigenics U.S., LLC	78/192942 2839257	12/10/2002 5/4/2004
GAMMASTAT	Sterigenics U.S., LLC	75/031303 2017700	11/14/1995 11/19/1996
S LOGO	Sterigenics U.S., LLC	76/527402 2878762	6/23/2003 8/31/2004
STERIGENICS	Sterigenics U.S., LLC	75/494932 2247799	6/2/1998 5/25/1999
STERIGENICS GPS GLOBAL PROCESSING STATUS	Sterigenics U.S., LLC	85/778207 4499133	11/13/2012 3/18/2014
STERIGENICS GPS GLOBAL PROCESSING STATUS AND DSterigenics	Sterigenics U.S., LLC	85/778202 4499132	11/13/2012 3/18/2014
STERIPRO	Sterigenics U.S., LLC	75/494839 2294781	6/2/1998 11/23/1999
SURGICYCLE	Sterigenics U.S., LLC	78/329332 2901835	11/18/2003 11/9/2004
VERICYCLE	Sterigenics U.S., LLC	86/505841 4807607	1/16/2015 9/8/2015
STERIGENICS GPS	Sterigenics U.S., LLC	85/778214 4499134	11/13/2012 3/18/2014
EXCELL Sterigenics U.S., LLC		86/941150 5127205	3/15/2016 1/24/2017
ELECTROSTAT	Sterigenics U.S., LLC	86/941181 5127206	3/15/2016 1/24/2017

RECORDED: 10/28/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007476 FRAME: 0396